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erty. the change shall be transmitted to the county auditor, who shall
immediately recompute the tax and advise the treasurer of the cor-
rected tax. If the property is entitled to homestead classification and
tax credit pursuant to section 273.13. subdivision 16. the auditor shall
also take appropriate action to reflect the reduction in tax,

Subd. 7. The tax assessed on class 2a property shall be deemed to
be a personal property tax and laws relating to assessment, review,
and collection of personal property taxes shall be applicable to this
tax, if not inconsistent with provisions in this act.

Sec. 3. This act is effective for taxes payable in 1976 and subse-
quent years.

Approved June 4, 1975.

CHAPTER 377—H.F.No.674

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to taxation; providing for additional powers to commissioner
of revenue for collection of unpaid tax; providing for third party liability for with-
holding tax; changing rates of penalty and interest; providing that contractors shall
give bond for certain unpaid taxes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapters
270; 291; 292; by adding sections; Sections 270.07, Subdivisions 1 and 5; 270.075,
Subdivision 2; 270.076, Subdivision 2; 273.41; 290.087, Subdivisions 4 and 5; 290.45,
Subdivision 2; 290.53, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 290.92, Subdivision 15, and by adding a
subdivision; 290.93, Subdivision 10; 290.934, Subdivision 1; 290.988, Subdivisions 2
and 3; 291.11, Subdivision 5; 291.15; 291.18; 291.35; 291.46; 292.12, Subdivision I;
294.03, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 296.15, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 297.07, Subdivision 4;
297.35, Subdivision 5; 297A.35, Subdivision 1; 297A.39, Subdivision 7; 298.09. Sub-
division 4; 574.26; 574.261, Subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sec-
tion 292.11.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 270.07, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:

270.07 TAXATION; COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE; POWERS
AND DUTIES; PENALTIES AND INTEREST; POWER TO ABATE,
Subdivision 1. The commissioner of revenue shall prescribe the form of
all blanks and books required under this chapter. He shall hear and de-
termine all matters of grievance relating to taxation. Except as other-
wise provided by law, he shall have power to grant such reduction or
abatement of assessed valuations or taxes and of any costs, penalties
or interest thereon as he may deem just and equitable, and to order the
refundment, in whole or in part, of any taxes, costs, penalties or inter-
est thereon which have been erroneously or unjustly paid. Application
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therefor shall be submitted with a statement of facts in the case and
the favorable recommendation of the county board or of the board of
abatement of any city where any such board exists, and the county au-
ditor of the county wherein such tax was levied or paid. In the case of
gross earnings taxes the application may be made directly to the com-
missioner without the favorable action of the county board and county
auditor, and the commissioner shall direct that any gross earnings
taxes which may have been erroneously or unjustly paid shall be ap-
plied against unpaid taxes due from the applicant for such refundment.
No reduction, abatement, or refundment of any special assessments
made or levied by any municipality for local improvements shall be
made unless it is also approved by the board of review or similar tax-
ing authority of such municipality. The commissioner may refer any
question that may arise in reference to the true construction of this
chapter to the attorney general, and his decision thereon shall be in
force and effect until annulled by the judgment of a court of competent
jurisdiction. The commissioner shall forward to the county auditor a
copy of the order by him made in all cases in which the approval of
the county board is required. The commissioner may by written order
abate, reduce, or refund any penalty or interest imposed by any law re-
lating to taxation, if in his opinion the enforcement of such a penalty
or the payment of such interest would be unjust and inequitable. Such
order shall, in the case of real and personal property taxes, be made
only on application and approval as provided in this section; in the
case of all other taxes, such order shall be made on application of the
taxpayer to the commissioner and, if the order is for an abatement, re-
duction or refund of over $5OO, it shall be valid only if approved in
writing by the attorney general.

An appeal may not be taken to the tax court from any order of
the commissioner of revenue made in the exercise of the discretionary
authority granted to him in this subdivision in response to a taxpayer's
application for an abatement, reduction or refund of taxes, assessed
valuations, costs, penalties or interest.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 270.07, Subdivision 5, is
amended to read:

Subd. 5. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the con-
trary, in the case of an overpayment of any tax collected by the com-
missioner of revenue, the commissioner 7 within the applicable period
ef limitfttionar may credit the amount of such overpayment against any
uncontested delinquent tax liability on the part of the taxpayer who
made the overpayment. An overpayment may be credited under this
subdivision only if the uncontested delinquent liability has been as-
sessed within ten years of the date on which the overpayment is cred-
ited. However, this limitation shall not be applicable if the delinquent
liability has been entered into judgment or if legal action is pending for
collection of the liability or for renewal of the judgment. An amount
paid as tax shall constitute an overpayment even if in fact there was
no tax liability with respect to which such amount was paid.
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Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 270.075, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. As soon as practicable and not later than November, 1
next following the levy of the tax, the commissioner shall give actual
notice to the airline company of the assessed valuation and of the tax.
The taxes imposed under sections 270.071 to 270.079 shall become due
and payable on January 1 following the levy thereof and if net paid te
the commissioner en er before February 4- next following shaH become
delinquent. The delinquent tax shaU carry interest at the rate of one
percent per month from January ± for the first year of delinquency and
thereafter at the rate of one -half of ene percent far each month er frac-
tion thereof until paid. Such interest shaH be a part of the taw; Failure
te sender receive the notice herein provided for er error tn such notice
shaft net excuse the payment of the tax as required by sections
te 270.070 . If any tax is not paid on the due date or, if an appeal is
made pursuant to section 270.076, within 30 days after notice of an in-
creased tax, a late payment penalty of ten percent of the unpaid tax
shall be assessed. The unpaid tax and penalty shall bear interest at the
rate specified ]n section 7 from the time such tax should have been
paid until paid. All interest and penalties shall be added to the tax and
collected as a part thereof.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 270.076, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. In case of appeal from the assessment and levy of the
tax, the airline company shall currently pay when due that portion of
the tax which is admitted to be due. If the final determination of the
litigation should result in sustaining the assessment and levy or in the
finding that the amount paid by the airline company is insufficient, the
difference between the amount paid and the amount which should
have been paid shall be decreed delinquent taxes subject to interest, as
hereinabove provided, if the tax eeart or the supreme court should de-
cide that the appeal was reasonable er justifiable, it may remit an er
any part of the interest. If the final determination of the tax court or
the supreme court shall result in increasing any assessment above that
which was made final by the order of the commissioner from which
the appeal is taken, then the taxes on such increased assessment shall
be delinquent 30 days after notice of the amount of the increased tax
shall have been given to the airline company by the commissioner.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 270, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[270.66] RIGHT OF SETOFF. Upon certification by. the commis-
sioner of revenue to the commissioner of finance that a taxpayer has
an un contested delinquent tax liability owed to the commissioner of
revenue, and notice that the state has purchased personal services.
supplies, contract service, or purchased property from said taxpayer.
the commissioner of finance shall apply to such delinquent tax liability
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funds sufficient to satisfy such unpaid tax liability from funds appro-
priated for payment of said obligation of the state or any of its agen-
cies that are due and owing the taxpayer, provided however, that such
credit shall not be made against any funds exempt under section
550.37 or owed the taxpayer under the provisions of chapter 2§6 or
256B.

All funds, whether general or dedicated, shall be subject to getoff
in the manner herein provided. Transfer of funds as herein provided is
payment of the obligation of the state or any of its agencies to such
taxpayer and any actions for said funds, if any, shall be had against
the department of revenue on the issue of such tax liability. Nothing in
this section shall be construed to limit the previously existing rigjit of
the state or any of its agencies to setoff.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 270, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

C27O.70] LEVY AND DISTRAINT. Subdivision J. AUTHORITY
OF COMMISSIONER. If any tax payable to the commissioner of reve-
nue OT to the department of revenue is not paid when due, such tax
may b_e collected by the commissioner of revenue by. a levy upon all
property and rights to property of the person liable for such tare, ex-
cept that which is exempt from execution pursuant to section 550.37.
For this purpose, the term "tax" shall include any penalty, interest and
costs property payable, The term "levy" includes the power of distraint
and seizure by any means.

Subd. 2^ JEOPARDY COLLECTION. Before a lew is made, notice
and demand for payment of the amount due shall be given to the; per-
son liable for the tax at least ten days prior to the levy. If the commis-
sioner has reason to believe that collection of the tax is in jeopardy.
notice and demand for immediate payment of such tax may be made
by the commissioner. If the tax is not paid, the commissioner may pro-
ceed to collect by levy without regard to the ten day period provided
herein.

Subd. 3, MANNER OF EXECUTION AND SALE. In making the
execution of the levy and in collecting the taxes due, the commissioner
shall have all of the powers provided in chapter 550 and in any other
law for purposes of effecting an execution against property 10 this
state. The sale of property levied upon, and the time and manner pf re-
demption therefrom, shall be as provided in chapter 550, The sgaj of
the court, subscribed by the clerk, as provided in section 550.04. shall
not be required. The levy for collection of taxes may be made whether
or not the commissioner has commenced a legal action for collection of
such taxes.

Subd. 4. STAY OF SALE, (a) Where a jeopardy assessment oj any.
other assessment has been made by the commissioner, the property
seized for collection of the tax shall not be sold until the time haj ex-
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pired for filing an appeal of the assessment with the tax court pur-
suant to chapter 271. If an appeal has been filed, no sale shall be made
unless the taxes remain unpaid for a period of more than 30 days after
final determination of the appeal by the tax court or by the appropriate
judicial forum.

(b) Notwithstanding clause (a), seized property may be sold if

(i) the taxpayer consents in writing to the sale, or

(ii) the commissioner determines that the property is perishable
or may become greatly reduced in price or value by keeping, or that
such property cannot be kept without great expense.

Subd. 5, PROBATE COURT JURISDICTION. Where a levy has
been made to collect taxes pursuant to subdivision 1 and the property
seized is properly included in a formal proceeding commenced under
sections 524.3-401 to 524.3-505 and maintained under full supervision
of the court, such property shall not be sold until the probate proceed-
ings are completed or until the court so orders.

Subd. <L BOND OR SECURITY TO RELEASE SEIZURE. The
property seized shall be returned by the commissioner if the owner
gives a surety bond equal to the appraised value of his interest in the
property, as determined by the commissioner, or deposits with the
commissioner security in such form and amount as he deems neces-
sary to insure payment of the liability, but not more than twice the lia-
bility.

Subd. 7. INJUNCTION. Notwithstanding any other provision to
the contrary, if a levy or sale pursuant to this section would irrepar-
ably injure rights in property which the court determines to be supe-
rior to rights of the state in such property, the district court may grant
an injunction to prohibit the enforcement of such levy or to prohibit
such sale.

Subd. 8, SURRENDER OF PROPERTY SUBJECT TO LEVY. Any
person who fails or refuses to surrender without reasonable cause any
property or rights to property subject to levy, upon demand by the
commissioner, shall be liable in his own person to the state of Minne-
sota in an amount equal to the value of the property or rights not so
surrendered, but not exceeding the amount of taxes for the collection
of which such levy has been made. Any amount recovered under this
subdivision shall be credited against the tax liability for the collection
of which such levy was made.

Subd. 9. PENALTY. In addition to the personal liability imposed
by subdivision 8, if any person required to surrender property or rights
to property fails or refuses to surrender the property or rights to prop-
erty without reasonable cause, such person shall be liable for a penalty
equal to 25 percent of the amount recoverable under subdivision 8. No
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part of such penalty shall be credited against the tax liability for the
collection of which such leyy was made,

Subd. 10. PERSON DEFINED. The term "person" as used in sub-
division 8 includes an officer or employee of a corporation or a mem-
ber or employee of a partnership who, as such officer, employee or
member is under a duty to surrender the property or rights to property
or to discharge the obligation.

Subd. 11. OPTIONAL REMEDY. Any action taken by the commis-
sioner pursuant to this section shall not constitute an election by. the
state to pursue a remedy to the exclusion of any other remedy.

Subd. 12. EQUITABLE RELIEF. After the commissioner has
seized the property of any person, that person may, upon giving 48
hours notice to the commissioner and to the court, bring a claim for
equitable relief before the district court for the release of the property
to the taxpayer upon such terms and conditions as the court may deem
equitable.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes J974, Chapter 270, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[270.75] INTEREST PAYABLE TO COMMISSIONER. Subdivision
1. If any tax payable to the commissioner of revenue or to the depart-
ment of revenue is not paid within the time specified by law for pay-
ment, the unpaid tax shall bear interest at the rate of eight percent per
annum from the date such tax should have been paid until the date
thai the tax was paid, unless otherwise provided by Jaw\ Unpaid taxes
collected under section 290.92 or under chapter 297A shall bear inter-
est at the rate of ten percent per annum from the date such tax should
have been gaid until the date that the tax was paid.

Subd. 2. When an extension of time has been granted by the com-
missioner, interest shall be paid at the rate of eight percent per annum
from the date such payment should have been made, if no extension
had been granted, until the date of payment of such tax. Unpaid taxes
collected under section 290.92 or under chapter 297A shall bear inter-
est at the rate of ten percent per annum from the date such payment
should have been made, ij no extension had beeji granted, until the
date of payment of such tax.

Subd. 3. If any penalty payable to the commissioner of revenue
shajj by law; bear interest, such penalty shall bear interest at the rate
of eight percent per annum from the date the penalty was assessable
until the date that such penalty was paid, unless a different rate of in-
terest is otherwise provided by law. Any penalty collected under sec-
tion 290.92 or under chapter 297A shall bear interest at the rate often
percent per annum from the date the penalty was assessable until the
date that such penalty was paid.
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Subd. 4. There shall be added to the amount of any underpayment
of estimated income tax, computed pursuant to chaster 290. an
amount in lieu of interest determined at the rate of eight percent per
annum.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 273.41, is amended to
read:

273.41 AMOUNT OF TAX; DISTRIBUTION. There is hereby im-
posed upon each such cooperative association on December 31 of each
year a tax of $10 for each 100 members, or fraction thereof, of such as-
sociation. The tax, when paid, shall be in lieu of all personal property
taxes, state, county, or local, upon distribution lines and the attach-
ments and appurtenances thereto of such associations located in rural
areas. The tax shall be payable on or before March 1 of the next suc-
ceeding year, to- the commissioner of revenue. If the tax, or any portion
thereof, is not paid within the time herein specified for the payment
thereof, there shall be added thereto a specific penalty equal to five ten
percent of the amount so remaining unpaid. Such penalty shall be col-
lected as part of said tax, and the amount of said tax not timely paid,
together with said penalty, shall bear interest at the rate ef fear per-
eeirt per annum specified in section 7 from the time such tax should
have been paid until paid. The commissioner shall deposit the amount
so received in the general fund of the state treasury.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.087, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. In any case in which it is determined that a claim is or
was filed with fraudulent intent, the claim shall be disallowed in full,
and, if the claim has been paid or credit has been allowed against in-
come taxes otherwise payable, the credit shall be cancelled and the
amount paid may be recovered by assessment as income taxes are as-
sessed. A penalty of 25 percent shall be imposed and such assessment
shall bear interest from the due date of the return until refunded or
paid, at the rate ef six percent per annum specified in section 7 . The
claimant in such case, and any person who assisted in the preparation
or filing of such excessive claim or supplied information upon which
such excessive claim was prepared, with fraudulent intent, shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.087, Subdivision 5,
is amended to read:

Subd. 5. In any case in which it is determined that a claim is or
was excessive, a ten percent penalty shall be imposed on such excess
and if the claim has been paid, or credited against income taxes other-
wise payable, the credit shall be reduced or cancelled, and the proper
portion of any amount paid shall be similarly recovered by assessment
as income taxes are assessed and such assessment shall bear interest
at oat percent per aimum the rate specified in section 7 from the date

Changes or additions Indicated by underline deletions by strikeout



1262 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1975 Ch. 377

of payment until refunded or paid.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.45, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. EXTENSIONS. (A) At the request of the taxpayer, and
for good cause shown, the commissioner may extend the time for pay-
ment of the amount determined as the tax by the taxpayer, or any in-
stallment thereof, or any amount determined as a deficiency, for a pe-
riod not to exceed six months from the date prescribed for the
payment of the tax or an installment thereof. In such case the amount
in respect of which the extension is granted shall be paid together with
interest at the rate «* si* percent per annum-specified in section 7 on
or before the date of the expiration of the period of the extension.

(B) When any portion of the tax as reported by the taxpayer to-
gether with interest and penalty thereon, if any, has not been paid six
months from the date prescribed by law for the payment thereof 7 er
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the commissioner may extend the time for payment thereof for a fur-
ther period not to exceed 30 months. When the authority of this para-
graph (B) is invoked, the extension . shall be evidenced by written
agreement signed by the taxpayer and the commissioner, stating the
amount of such tax with penalty and interest, if any, and providing for
the payment of such amount in regular weekly, semi-monthly or
monthly installments, which agreement shall contain a confession of
judgment for such amount and for any unpaid portion thereof and pro-
viding that the commissioner may forthwith enter judgment against
the taxpayer in the district court of the county of his residence as
shown upon his tax return for the unpaid portion of the amount speci-
fied in said extension agreement. The principal sum specified in said
agreement shall bear interest at the rate ef out percent per annum
specified in section 7 on all unpaid portions thereof until the same has
been fully paid or the unpaid portion thereof has been entered as . a
judgment, which judgment shall bear interest at the rate efwM percent
per annum specified in section 7 . If it shall appear to the satisfaction
of the commissioner that the tax reported by the taxpayer is in excess
of the amount actually owing by the taxpayer, the extension agree-
ment or the judgment entered pursuant thereto shall be so corrected. If
after making such extension agreement or entering judgment with re-
spect thereto, the commissioner shall determine that the tax as re-
ported by the taxpayer is less than the amount actually due, the com-
missioner shall assess such further tax in accordance with the
provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 290. The authority granted
to the commissioner by this paragraph (B) is in addition to any other
authority granted to the commissioner by law to extend the time of
payment or the time for filing a return and shall not be construed in
limitation thereof.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.53, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:
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290.53 PENALTIES, INTEREST. Subdivision 1. FAILURE TO PAY
TAX. If any tax imposed by this act, or any portion thereof, is not paid
within the time herein specified for the payment thereof, or within 30
days after final determination of an appeal to the tax court relating
thereto, there shall be added thereto a specific penalty equal to five-ten
percent of the amount so remaining unpaid. Such penalty shall be col-
lected as part of said tax, and the amount of said tax not timely paid,
together with said penalty shall bear interest at the rate ef mt percent
per annum specified in section 7 from the time such tax should have
been paid until paid. Interest accruing upon the tax due as disclosed by
the return or upon the amount determined as a deficiency from the
date prescribed for the payment of the tax (if the tax is payable in in-
stallments, from the date the installment or installments become due
and payable under the provisions of section 290.45, subdivision 1) shall
be added to the tax and be collected as a part thereof. Where an exten-
sion of time for payment has been granted under section 290.45, subdi-
vision 2, interest shall be paid at the rate ef «K percent per ana tun
specified in section 7 from the date when such payment should have
been made if no extension had been granted, until such tax is paid. If
payment is not made at the expiration of the extended period the pen-
alties provided in this section shall apply.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.53, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. FAILURE TO MAKE AND FILE RETURN, NOT DUE TO
WILFUL NEGLECT. In case of any failure to make and file a return as
required by this chapter within the time prescribed by law or pre-
scribed by the commissioner in pursuance of law, unless it is shown
that such failure is not due to wilful neglect, there shall be added to
the tax in lieu of the five pcrocnt specific penalty provided in subdivi-
sion 1: five-ten percent if the failure is for not more than 30 days with
an additional five percent for each additional 30 days or fraction
thereof during which such failure continues, not exceeding 25 percent
in the aggregate. The amount so added to any tax shall be collected at
the same time and in the same manner and as a part of the tax, and
the amount of said tax together with the amount so added shall bear
interest at the rate e* sat percent per annum-specified in section 7 from
the time such tax should have been paid until paid unless the tax has
been paid before the discovery of the neglect, in which case the
amount so added shall be collected in the same manner as the tax.

For the purposes of this subdivision the amount of any taxes re-
quired to be shown on the return shall be reduced by the amount of
any part of the tax which is paid on or before the date prescribed for
payment of the tax and by the amount of any credit against the tax
which may be claimed upon the return.

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.92, Subdivision 15,
is amended to read:
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Subd. 15. TAXATION; INCOME TAX; WITHHOLDING; PENAL-
TIES. (1) If any tax required to be deducted and withheld under subdi-
vision 2a or subdivision 3, or any portion thereof, is not paid to or dep-
osited with the commissioner within the time specified in subdivision 6
for the payment thereof, there shall be added thereto a penalty equal
to five-ten percent of the amount so remaining unpaid. Such penalty
shall be collected as part of said tax, and the amount of said tax not
timely paid, together with said penalty, shall bear interest at the rate
ef- 9*K percent per annum specified in section 7 from the time such tax
should have been paid or deposited until paid. Where an extension of
time for payment has been granted under the provisions of subdivision
6, interest shall be paid at the rate of «* pcre-cnt fee aimum specified
in section 7 from the date when such payment or deposit should have
been made if no extension had been granted, until such tax is paid. If
payment is not made at the expiration of the extended period the pen-
alties provided in this subdivision shall apply.

(2) In the case of any failure to withhold a tax on wages, make
and file quarterly returns or make payments to or deposits with the
commissioner of amounts withheld, as required by this section, within
the time prescribed by law, unless it is shown that such failure is not
due to wilful neglect, there shall be added to the tax in lieu of the five
percent penalty provided in paragraph (1) a penalty equal to five-ten
percent of the amount of tax that should have been properly withheld
and paid over to or deposited with the commissioner if the failure is
for not more than 30 days with an additional five percent for each ad-
ditional 30 days or fraction thereof during which such failure contin-
ues, not exceeding 25 percent in the aggregate. The amount so added
to the tax shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner
and as a part of the tax unless the tax has been paid before the discov-
ery of the negligence, in which case the amount so added shall be col-
lected in the same manner as the tax.

(3) If any employer required to withhold a tax on wages, make
deposits, make and file quarterly returns and make payments to the
commissioner of amounts withheld, as required by sections 290.92 to
290.97, wilfully fails to withhold such a tax or make such deposits,
files a false or fraudulent return, wilfully fails to make such a payment
or deposit, or wilfully attempts in any manner to evade or defeat any
such tax or the payment or deposit thereof, there shall also be imposed
on such employer as a penalty an amount equal to 50 percent of the
amount of tax (less any amount paid or deposited by such employer on
the basis of such false or fraudulent return or deposit) that should
have been properly withheld and paid over or deposited with the com-
missioner. The penalty imposed by this paragraph shall be collected as
a part of the tax, and shall be in addition to any other penalties civil
and criminal, prescribed by this subdivision.

(4) If any person required under the provisions of subdivision 7 to
furnish a statement to an employee and a duplicate statement to the
commissioner, wilfully furnishes a false or fraudulent statement to an
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employee or a false or fraudulent duplicate statement to the commis-
sioner, or wilfully fails to furnish a statement in the manner, at the
time, and showing the information required by the provisions of subdi-
vision 7, or regulations prescribed by the commissioner thereunder,
there shall be imposed on such a person a penalty of $10 for each such
act or failure to act. The penalty imposed by this paragraph shall be-
come due and payable within ten days after the mailing of a written
demand therefor, and may be collected in the manner prescribed in
subdivision 6(8).

(5) In addition to the penalties hereinbefore prescribed, any per-
son required to withhold a tax on wages, make and file quarterly re-
turns and make payments or deposits to the commissioner of amounts
withheld, as required by this section, who wilfully fails to withhold
such a tax or truthfully make and file such a quarterly return or make
such a payment or deposit, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

(6) In lieu of any other penalty provided by law, except the pen-
alty provided by paragraph (4), any person required under the provi-
sions of subdivision 7 to furnish a statement to an employee and a du-
plicate statement to the commissioner, who wilfully furnishes a false
or fraudulent statement to an employee or a false or fraudulent dupli-
cate statement to the commissioner, or who wilfully fails to furnish a
statement in the manner, at the time, and showing the information re-
quired by the provisions of subdivision 7, or regulations prescribed by
the commissioner thereunder, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

(7) Any employee required to supply information to his employer
under the provisions of subdivision 5, who wilfully fails to supply in-
formation thereunder which would require an increase in the tax to be
deducted and withheld under subdivision 2a or subdivision 3, shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor.

(8) The term "person," as used in this section, includes an officer
or employee of a corporation, or a member or employee of a partner-
ship, who as such officer, employee, or member is under a duty to per-
form the act in respect of which the violation occurs.

(9) All payments received shall be credited first to penalties, next
to interest, and then to the tax due.

(10) The commissioner shall have power to abate any civil penal-
ties prescribed in this subdivision when in his opinion their enforce-
ment would be unjust and inequitable. The exercise of this power shall
be subject to the approval of the attorney general if the abatement ex-
ceeds $500.

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.92, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 2Z LIABILITY OF THIRD PARTIES PAYING OR PROV ID-
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ING FOR WAGES, (a) For purposes of this section, if a lender, surety.
or other person, who is. not an employer with respect to an employee
or group of employees, pays wages directly to such an employee or
group of employees, employed by one or more employers, or to an
agent on behalf of such employee or employees, such lender, surety, or
other person shall be liable to the commissioner in a sum equal to the
taxes required to be deducted and withheld from such wages by such
employer.

£bj If a lender, surety, or other person supplies funds to or for the
account of an employer for the specific purpose of paving wages of the
employees of such employer, with actual notice or knowledge that
such employer does not intend to or will not be able to make timely
payment or deposit of the amounts of tax required by this section to be
deducted and withheld by such employer from such wages, such
lender, surety, or other person shall be liable personally to the commis-
sioner in a sum equal to the taxes which are not paid over to the com-
missioner by such employer with respect to such wages.

£c) For purposes of this subdivision, a person shall be deemed for
purposes of a particular transaction to have actual notice or knowl-
edge of any fact from the time such fact is brought to the attention of
the individual conducting such transaction, and in any event from the
time such fact would have been brought to such individual's attention
if the person had exercised due diligence. A person exercises due dili-
gence if he maintains reasonable routines for communicating signifi-
cant information to the person conducting the transaction and there is
reasonable compliance with the routines. Due diligence does not rg-
quire an individual acting for the person to communicate information
unless such communication is part of his regular duties or unless he
has reason to know of the transaction and that the transaction would
be materially affected by the information.

(d) Any amounts paid to the commissioner pursuant to this subdi-
vision shall be credited to the liability of the employer.

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.93, Subdivision 10,
is amended to read:

Subd. 10. UNDERPAYMENT OF ESTIMATED TAX. (i) In the
case of any underpayment of estimated tax by an individual, except as
provided in paragraph (4), there may be added to and become a part of
the taxes imposed by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 290, for the taxable
year an amount determined at the rate ef s» percent per WMIUIH speci-
fied in section 7 upon the amount of the underpayment for the period
of the underpayment.

(2) For purposes of the preceding paragraph, the amount of un-
derpayment shall be the excess of

(a) The amount of the installment which would be required to be
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paid if the estimated tax were equal to 70 percent (66 2/3 percent in
the case of farmers referred to in subdivision 5(2) of this section) of
the taxes shown on the return for the taxable year or the taxes for
such year if no return was filed, over

(b) The amount, if any, of the installment paid on or before the
last day prescribed for such payment.

(3) The period of the underpayment shall run from the date of the
installment was required to be paid to whichever of the following dates
is the earlier

(a) The 15th day of the fourth month following the close of the
taxable year.

(b) With respect to any portion of the underpayment, the date on
which such portion is paid. For purposes of this sub-paragraph, a pay-
ment of estimated tax on any installment date shall be considered a
payment of any previous underpayment only to the extent such pay-
ment exceeds the amount of the installment determined under para-
graph (2) (a) for such installment date.

(4) The addition to the tax with respect to any underpayment of
any installment shall not be imposed if the total amount of all pay-
ments of estimated tax made on or before the last date prescribed for
the payment of such installment equals or exceeds whichever of the
following is the lesser

(a) The total tax liability shown on the return of the individual for
the preceding taxable year (if a return showing a liability for such
taxes was filed by the individual for the preceding taxable year of 12
months), or

(b) An amount equal to the tax computed, at the rates applicable
to the taxable year, on the basis of the taxpayer's status with respect
to credits allowed by section 290.06, subdivision &-3c , for the taxable
year, but otherwise on the basis of the facts shown on his return for,
and the law applicable to the preceding taxable year, or

(c) An amount equal to 70 percent (66 2/3 percent in the case of
farmers referred to in subdivision 5(2) of this section) of the tax for the
taxable year (after deducting personal credits) computed by placing on
an annualized basis the taxable income for the months in the taxable
year ending before the month in which the installment is required to be
paid. For purposes of this sub-paragraph, the taxable income shall be
placed on an annualized basis by

(i) Multiplying by 12 (or in the case of a,taxable year of less than
12 months, the number of months in the taxable year) the taxable in-
come computed for the months in the taxable year ending before the
month in which the installment is required to be paid.
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(ii) Dividing the resulting amount by the number of months in the
taxable year ending before the month in which such installment date
falls, or

(d) An amount equal to 90 percent of the tax computed, at the
rates applicable to the taxable year, on the basis of the actual taxable
income for the months in the taxable year ending before the month in
which the installment is required to be paid.

(5) For the purposes of applying this subdivision, the estimated
tax shall be computed without any reduction for the amount which the
individual estimates as his credit under section 290.92, subdivision 12
(relating to tax withheld at source on wages), and the amount of such
credit for the taxable year shall be deemed a payment of estimated tax,
and an equal part of such amount shall be deemed paid on each install-
ment date (determined under subdivisions 6 and 7 of this section) for
such taxable year, unless the taxpayer establishes the dates on which
all amounts were actually withheld, in which case the amounts so
withheld shall be deemed payments of estimated tax on the dates on
which such amounts were actually withheld.

(6) The application of this subdivision to taxable years of less
than 12 months shall be in accordance with regulations prescribed by
the commissioner.

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.934, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:

290.934 FAILURE BY CORPORATION TO PAY ESTIMATED IN-
COME TAX. Subdivision 1. ADDITION TO THE TAX. In case of any
underpayment of estimated tax by a corporation, except as provided in
subdivision 4, there shall be added to the tax for the taxable year an
amount determined at the rate ef si* percent per annum specified in
section 7 upon the amount of the underpayment (determined under
subdivision 2) for the period of the underpayment (determined under
subdivision 3).

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.988, Subdivision 2,
is amended to read:

Subd. 2. FRAUDULENT CLAIM. In any case in which it is deter-
mined that a claim is or was excessive and was filed with fraudulent
intent, the claim shall be disallowed in full, and, if the claim has been
paid or a credit has been allowed against income taxes otherwise pay-
able, the credit shall be cancelled and the amount paid may be re-
covered by assessment as income taxes are assessed. A penalty of 25
percent shall be imposed and such assessment shall bear interest from
the due date of the return, until refunded or paid, at the rate e* 9« per-
cent pep annum specified in section 7 . The claimant in such case, and
any person who assisted in the preparation or filing of such excessive
claim or supplied information upon which such excessive claim was
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prepared, with fraudulent intent, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.988, Subdivision 3,
is amended to read:

Subd. 3. EXCESSIVE OR NEGLIGENT CLAIM, In any case in
which it is determined that a claim is or was excessive, a ten percent
penalty shall be imposed on such excess and if the claim has been
paid, or credited against income taxes otherwise payable, the credit
shall be reduced or cancelled, and the proper portion of any amount
paid shall be similarly recovered by assessment as income taxes are
assessed and such assessment shall bear interest at six percent per an-
num the rate specified in section 7 from the date of payment until re-
funded or paid.

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 291.11, Subdivision 5, is
amended to read:

Subd. 5. WHEN TAX PAID; REFUND. When property is trans-
ferred in trust or otherwise, and the rights, interest, or estates of the
transferee are dependent upon contingencies or conditions whereby
they may be wholly or in part created, defeated, extended, or abridged,
a tax shall be imposed upon the transfer at the highest rate which, on
the happening of any of the contingencies or conditions, would be pos-
sible under the provisions of this chapter, and such tax so imposed
shall be due and payable forthwith by the executors or trustees out of
the property transferred; provided, that on the happening of any con-
tingency whereby the property, or any part thereof, is transferred to a
person or corporation exempt from taxation under the provisions of
this chapter, or to any person taxable at a rate less than the rate im-
posed and paid, such person or corporation shall be entitled to a return
of so much of the tax imposed and paid as is the difference between
the amount paid and the amount which the person or corporation
should pay under the provisions of this chapter, with interest thereon
at the rate of throe-six percent per annum from the time of payment.
Such return of overpayment shall be made in the manner provided by
section 291.32.

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 291, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[291.131] PENALTIES. Subdivision JU If any tax imposed by. this
chapter is not paid within the time specified for payment, or within 30
days after final determination of an appeal to the appropriate judicial
forum, a penalty equal to ten percent of the unpaid tax shall be added
to the tax.

Subd. 2. In case of any failure to make and file a return within the
time prescribed or an extension thereof, unless it is shown that such
failure is not due to willful neglect, a penalty of ten percent shall be
added to the tax if the failure is for not more than 30 days with an ad-
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ditional five percent for each additional 30 days or fraction thereof
during which such failure continues, not exceeding 25 percent in the
aggregate. This penalty shall be in lieu of the penalty provided in sub-

Subd. 3. If any person with willful intent to evade the tax imposed
by this chapter shall fail to file any, return required by this chapter or
shall with such intent file a false or fraudulent return, a penalty of 50
percent of any tax found to be due (less any amounts paid on the basis
of such false or fraudulent return) shall be imposed. This penalty shall
be in^ addition to any other penalties, civil or criminal, provided in this
section.

Subd. 4. In addition to the penalties hereinbefore described, any
P^rsjm who knowingly fails to file a return at the time required by this
chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, unless no taxes are due. Any
person who willfully fUes a false return with intent to evade such taxes
shal] be guiJty of a gross misdemeanor. The term "person" includes
any. officer or employee of a corporation or a member or employee of a
partnership who as such officer, member or employee is under a duty
to perform the act in respect to which the violation occurs.

Subd. 5. The commissioner shall have the power to abate penal-
ties when in his judgment their enforcement would be unjust and inej-
quitable. subject to the approval of the attorney general if the abate-
ment exceeds $500.

Subd, 6. The amount of tax not timely paid, together with any
penalty provided by this section, shall bear interest at the rate speci-
fied in section 7 from the time such tax should have been paid until
paid. All interest and penalty shall be added to the tax and collected as
a part thereof.

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 291, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[291.132] EXTENSION TO FILE OR PAY. The commissioner may
extend the time for filing returns or making payment of the tax, with-
out penalty, for a period not to exceed six months. Where an extension
of time has been granted, interest shall be payable at the rate specified
in section 7 from the date when such payment should have been made.
If no extension had been granted, until such tax is paid.

Sec. 23, Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 291.15, is amended to
read;

291.15 INTEREST. If such tax is not paid within 12 months from
the accruing thereof, interest shall be charged and collected thereon at
Lilt Fat6 OF 9U1 pCPCCnT pC« CcRTiUfll T©r VfOC c9 CMCQvo 9Vc yCctrS TrQfY) TnC

feme tfee t«t is due specified in section 7 from the due date until the
date the tax is paid . In the event a person or corporation upon proper
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authorization makes a payment to be applied against the tax there-
after, no interest shall accrue on the amount so paid. All payments
shall be applied first en-to penalties, next to interest and then upon
principal.

In the event that the amount applied against the tax exceeds the
tax as determined by the commissioner of revenue, the commissioner
shall upon proper application order the refundment without interest.
The commissioner of finance shall cause such refund to be paid out of
the proceeds of the tax imposed by chapter 291, and so much of said
proceeds as are sufficient to make the refund are hereby appropriated.

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 291.18, is amended to
read:

291.18 OVERPAYMENT OF TAX; REFUNDS; APPROPRIATION.
When any tax ,-or penalty and accrued interest thereon, imposed by
this chapter shall have been paid or collected, in excess of the amount
legally due, the person or corporation paying the same shall be entitled
to a refundment of the amount of such taxes , penalty and interest ov-
erpaid, together with interest thereon at the rate of few-six percent
per annum from the date of payment, or from the date beginning 12
months after death of the decedent, whichever date occurs later, in the
manner provided by section 291.32; provided that all applications for
such refundment shall be made within two years from the date of final
determination or adjustment of any part of such tax by the taxpayer
and the commissioner, the probate court or the tax court, as the case
may be.

There is hereby appropriated to the persons entitled to such re-
fund, from the fund or account in the state treasury to which the
money was credited, an amount sufficient to make the refund and pay-
ment.

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 291.35, is amended to
read:

291.35 TIME OF PAYMENT. The tax imposed by sections 291.34
to 291.40 shall become due and payable at the expiration of 12 months
after the death of the person from whom the transfer is made, and ex-
ecutors, administrators, trustees, grantees, donees, beneficiaries, and
surviving joint owners shall be and remain liable for the tax until it is
paid. If the tax is not paid when due mtefOflt at the «rte ef si* percent
f-r dflnrHn 9ftnix OC CRttfECO ftrro CvMCdCQ TTWTTI TflC tHRC TTTC 9CKTR9 DC"

come payable-, a late payment penalty of ten percent of the unpaid tax
shaH be assessed and the unpaid tax and penalty shall bear interest at
thg rate specified in section 7 from the date that such tax should have
been paid until paid .

Sec. 26, Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 291.46, is amended to
read:
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291.46 PENALTIES, INTEREST; LIMITATION. When in any case
the board of arbitration determines that a decedent died domiciled in
this state, the total amount of interest and penalties for nonpayment of
the tax, between the date of the election and the final determination of
the board, shall not exceed four ten percent of the amount of the taxes
per annum.

Sec. 27. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 292, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[292.111] PENALTIES. INTEREST. CRIMINAL LIABILITY. Sub-
division i. If any tax imposed by this chapter is not paid within the
time specified for payment, or within 30 days after final determination
of an appeal to the appropriate judicial forum, a penalty equal to ten
percent of the unpaid tax shall be added to the tax.

Subd, 2. In case of any failure to make and file a return within the
time prescribed or an extension thereof, unless it is shown that such
failure is not due to willful neglect, a penalty of ten percent shall be
added to the tax if the failure is for not more than 30 days with an ad-
ditional five percent for each additional 30 days or fraction thereof
during which such failure continues, not exceeding 25 percent in the
aggregate. This penalty shall be in lieu of the penalty provided in sub-
division 1.

Subd. 3. If any person with willful intent to evade the tax imposed
by this chapter shall fail to file any return required by this chapter or
shall with such intent file a false or fraudulent return, a penalty of 50
percent of any tax found to be due (less any amounts paid on the basis
of such false or fraudulent return) shall be imposed. This penalty shall
be in addition to any other penalties, civil or criminal, provided in this
section.

Subd. 4. In addition to the penalties hereinbefore described, any
person who knowingly fails to file a return at the time required bv this
chapter shall be gujlty of a misdemeanor. Any 'person who willfully
files a false return with intent to evade such taxes shall be guilty of a
gross misdemeanor. The term "person" includes any officer or em-
ployee of a corporation or a member or employee of a partnership who
as such officer, member or employee is under a duty to perform the
act in respect to which the violation occurs.

Subd. 5. The commissioner shall have the power to abate penal-
ties when in his judgment their enforcement would be unjust and ine-
quitable, subject to the approval of the attorney general if the abate-
ment exceeds S500.

Subd. 6. The amount of tax not timely paid, together with any
penalty provided bv this section, shall bear interest at the rate sjaeci-
fied in section 7 from the time such tax should have been paid until
paid. All interest and penalty shall be added to the tax and collected as
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a part thereof,

Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 292, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[292.112] EXTENSION TO FILE OR PAY. The commissioner may
extend the time for filing returns or making payment of the tax, with-
out penalty, for a period not to exceed six months. Where an extension
of time has been granted, interest shall be payable at the rate specified
in section 7 from the date when such payment should have been made.
if no extension had been granted, until such tax is paid

Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 292.12, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

292.12 REFUNDMENT. Subdivision 1. AMOUNT; MANNER. The
commissioner of revenue shall determine the amount of any taxes paid
by, or collected from, any person in excess of the amount of tax legally
due from him under the provisions of this chapter if claim therefor is
filed with the commissioner of revenue within two years after such tax
was paid or collected or three and one-half years after the return was
filed, whichever is later. Upon the filing of such claim in the manner
prescribed by him the commissioner shall make a written order
thereon denying or allowing the claim in whole or in part and shall
mail a copy of such order to the claimant at the address stated on the
claim. He shall cause to be refunded in the same manner provided by
law the amount of tax paid or collected in excess of the amount legally
due, plus interest thereon at the rate of fear-six percent per annum
from the date of the payment or collection of the tax until the date the
refund is paid. The amount necessary to pay such refunds is hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise ap-
propriated, and the state treasurer ahatt fey commissioner of finance
shall issue warrants therefor out of any funds in the state treasury not
otherwise appropriated. No refund shall be denied merely because the
tax was voluntarily paid or no protest made to its payment. Refund
shall not be made of taxes collected by the methods provided in Minne-
sota Statutes 1945, Section 292.09, Subdivision 1, or Section 271.06.

Sec. 30. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 294.03, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

294.03 FAILURE TO PAY TAX; PENALTIES, INTEREST. Subdi-
vision 1. If any company, joint stock association, copartnership, corpo-
ration, or individual required by law to pay taxes to the state on a
gross earnings basis shall fail to pay such tax or gross earnings per-
centage within the time specified by law for the payment thereof, or
within 30 days after final determination of an appeal to the Minnesota
tax court relating thereto, there shall be added a specific penalty equal
to five ten percent of the amount so remaining unpaid. Such penalty
shall be collected as part of said tax, and the amount of said tax not
timely paid, together with said penalty, shall bear interest at the rate
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ef »* percent per annum specified in section 7 from the time such tax
should have been paid until paid.

Sec. 31. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 294.03, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. In case of any failure to make and file a return as re-
quired by this chapter within the time prescribed by law or prescribed
by the commissioner in pursuance of law, unless it is shown that such
failure is not due to wilful neglect, there shall be added to the tax in
lieu of the five-ten percent specific penalty provided in subdivision 1:
five-ten percent if the failure is for not more than 30 days with an ad-
ditional five percent for each additional 30 days or fraction thereof
during which such failure continues, not exceeding 25 percent in the
aggregate. The amount so added to any tax shall be collected at the
same time and in the same manner and as a part of the tax, and the
amount of said tax together with the amount so added shall bear inter-
est at the rate ef 9m percent per annum specified in section 7 from the
time such tax should have been paid until paid unless the tax has been
paid before the discovery of the neglect, in which case the amount so
added shall be collected in the same manner as the tax.

For purposes of this subdivision, the amount of any taxes re-
quired to be shown on the return shall be reduced by the amount of
any part of the tax which is paid on or before the date prescribed for
payment of the tax and by the amount of any credit against the tax
which may be claimed upon the return.

Sec. 32. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 296.15, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

296.15 NONPAYMENT OF TAX, PENALTIES. Subdivision 1.
PENALTY, INTEREST, (a) In case a properly licensed distributor, spe-
cial fuel dealer, bulk purchaser or motor carrier does not pay any tax
or inspection fee when due, a penalty of one percent per day for the
first ten days of delinquency shall accrue, and thereafter the tax, fees
and penalty shall bear interest at the rate ef ae* percent per year until
paid-specified in section 7 .

(b) If any person operates as a distributor, special fuel dealer,
bulk purchaser or motor carrier without first securing the license re-
quired under this chapter, any tax or inspection fee imposed by this
chapter shall become immediately due and payable. A penalty of 25
percent shall be imposed upon the tax and fee due thereon. The tax,
fees and penalty shall bear interest at the rate of s« percent per year
ttnttt paid-specified in section 7 .

Sec. 33. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 296.15, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. FAILURE TO PAY TAXES; PROCEEDINGS. Upon the
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failure of any person to pay any tax or inspection fees within the time
provided by sections 296.01 to 296.49, all taxes and inspection fees im-
posed by this chapter shall become immediately due and payable,
whether or not the person has previously reported the tax and inspec-
tion fees to the commissioner, and after the default in payment the
commissioner may deliver to the attorney general a certified statement
of the amount due from each person hereunder whose excise tax and
inspection fees are delinquent. The statement shall give the address of
the person owing such tax and inspection fees, the month for which
the tax and inspection fees are due, the date of the delinquency, and
such other information as may be required by the attorney general. It
shall be the duty of the attorney general, upon receipt of the state-
ment, to bring an action in the district court of Ramsey County, or of
the county in which the delinquent taxpayer resides, to recover the
amount of such tax and inspection fees, with penalty, interest and
costs and disbursements, and the action may be tried in the county in
which it is brought. The judgment of the court when so obtained shall
draw interest at the rate ef »» percent per year-specified in section 7
and shall be enforceable in the manner provided by law for the en-
forcement of judgments obtained in civil actions.

Sec. 34. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 297.07, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. MONTHLY TAX PAYMENTS; PENALTY FOR NON-
PAYMENT. All taxes shall be due and payable not later than the eigh-
teenth day of the month following the calendar month in which they

, were incurred, and thereafter shall bear interest at the rate ef fli* per-
cent per annum specified in section 7 . The commissioner in issuing his
final assessment pursuant to subdivision 3 shall add to the amount of
tax found due and unpaid a penalty of ten percent thereof, except that,
if he finds that the distributor has made a false and fraudulent return
with intent to evade the tax imposed by sections 297.01 to 297.13, the
penalty shall be 25 percent of the entire tax as shown by the corrected
return. If any such tax is not paid within the time herein specified for
the payment thereof or within 30 days after final determination of an
appeal to the Minnesota tax court relating thereto, there shall be added
thereto a specific penalty equal to five-ten percent of the amount so re-
maining unpaid, but in no event shall the penalty for failure to pay
such tax within the time provided for such payment be less than $10.
The commissioner is authorized to extend the time for paying such tax
without penalty for good cause shown.

Sec. 35. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 297.35, Subdivision 5, is
amended to read:

Subd. 5. All taxes shall be due and payable not later than the
eighteenth day of the month following the calendar month in which
they were incurred, and thereafter shall bear interest at the rate ef see
percent per annum specified in section 7 . If any tax required to be
paid under the provisions of this section is not paid within the time
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herein specified, a penalty of five percent of the unpaid tax remaining
each month up to a maximum of 25 percent is herein imposed but in
no event shall the penalty for failing to pay such tax within the time so
provided be less than $10. The commissioner of taxation is authorized
to extend the time for paying such tax without penalty for good cause
shown.

Where, under the provisions of subdivisions 2 and 3 of this sec-
tion, the amount of tax due for a given period is assessed without allo-
cating it to any particular month or months, the interest shall com-
mence to run from the date of such assessment.

The commissioner shall have power to reduce or abate the
penalty or interest when in his opinion the facts warrant such reduc-
tion or abatement. The exercise of this power shall be subject to the
provisions of chapter 270 if the reduction or abatement exceeds $500,

Sec. 36. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 297A.35, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:

297A.35 REFUNDS. Subdivision 1. A person who has, pursuant to
the provisions of this chapter, paid to the commissioner an amount of
tax for any period in excess of the amount legally due for that period,
may file with the commissioner a claim for a refund of such excess.
Except as provided in subdivision 4 no such claim shall be entertained
unless filed within two years after such tax was paid, or within three
years from the filing of the return, whichever period is the longer. The
commissioner shall examine the claim and make and file written find-
ings thereon denying or allowing the claim in whole or in part and
shall mail a notice thereof to such person at the address stated upon
the claim. Any allowance shall include interest on the excess deter-
mined at a rate of few-six percent per annum from the date such ex-
cess was paid or collected until the date it is refunded or credited. If
such claim is allowed in whole or in part, the commissioner shall credit
the amount of the allowance against any taxes under sections 297A.01
to 297A.44 due from the claimant and for the balance of said allow-
ance, if any, the commissioner shall issue his certificate for the refund-
ment of the excess paid, and the commissioner of finance shall cause
such refund to be paid out of the proceeds of the taxes imposed by sec-
tions 297A.01 to 297A.44, as other state moneys are expended. So
much of the proceeds of such taxes as may be necessary are hereby
appropriated for that purpose.

Sec. 37. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 297A.39, Subdivision 7,
is amended to read:

Subd. 7. The amount of tax not timely paid, together with any
penalty provided by this section, shall bear interest at the rate «f eight
percent per annum specified in section 7 from the time such tax should
have been paid until paid. Any interest and penalty shall be added to
the tax and be collected as a part thereof.

Changes or additions Indicated by underline deletions by



Ch. 377 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1975 1277

Sec. 38. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 298.09, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. If the amount of tax determined by the commissioner is
subsequently found to be erroneous, the commissioner may, at any
time within three years from the date the tax is certified as provided in
section 298.10, redetermine the amount thereof. No such redetermina-
tion shall be made increasing the tax unless the person from whom the
additional amount is due is given ten days written notice thereof and
an opportunity to be heard thereon. If an order is made increasing the
tax, the same proceedings shall be had as provided for occupation
taxes originally determined and certified. Any person who has paid an
occupation tax may apply to the commissioner within the time herein
limited for a redetermination of the tax, and if the commissioner deter-
mines that the tax has been overpaid, he shall make and file an order
determining the amount of such overpayment, and credit it against oc-
cupation taxes otherwise payable by the person who has overpaid the
amount as so determined. If the tax is increased, interest at sat percent
per annum the rate specified in section 7 from the date payment
should have been made shall be determined and paid; if the tax is re-
duced, interest at the rate of throe six percent per annum from the
date of overpayment shall be allowed.

Sec. 39. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 574.26, is amended to
read:

574.26 CONTRACTORS' BONDS. No contract with the state, or
with any municipal corporation or other public board or body thereof,
for the doing of any public work, shall be valid for any purpose, unless
the contractor shall give bond to the state or other body contracted
with, for the use of the obligee , the state and of all persons doing
work or furnishing skill, tools, machinery, or materials or insurance
premiums or equipment or supplies for any camp maintained for the
feeding or keeping of men and animals engaged under, or for the pur-
pose of, such contract, conditioned for the payment, as they become
due, of all just claims for such work, tools, machinery, skill, materials,
insurance premiums, equipment, taxes incurred under section 290.92
or chapter 2 97A. and supplies for the completion of the contract in ac-
cordance with its terms, for saving the obligee harmless from all costs
and charges that may accrue on account of the doing of the work spec-
ified, and for the enforcing of the terms of the bond if action is brought
on the bond, including reasonable attorney's fees, in any case where
such action is successfully maintained and for the compliance with the
laws appertaining thereto. The penalty of such bond shall be not less
than the contract price, and if after the giving of the bond the contract
price should for any reason be increased, the obligee may require an
additional bond, the penalty of which shall be not less than the amount
of such increase, and if such additional bond be not furnished within
ten days after such demand, the work on the contract shall cease until
such additional bond shall have been furnished. In contracts made by
the commissioner of administration or the department of highways of
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the state, the penalty of the bond shall be in such amount as the com-
missioner of administration or the commissioner of highways may fix,
but not less than three-quarters of the contract price.

Sec. 40. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 574.261, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:

574.261 SECURITY IN LIEU OF BOND. Subdivision 1. With the
approval of the commissioner of administration and where the amount
of the contract is not in excess of $5,000 a person may make a con-
tract with the state for the doing of any public work and in lieu of giv-
ing the bond required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 574.26, submit to
the commissioner of administration for deposit with the state treasurer
a certified check or cashier's check in the same amount as would be
required for a bond as security for protection of the state ^ including its
tax revenues, and for all persons doing work or furnishing skills, tools,
machinery, or materials under or for the purpose of executing such
contract. Such deposit shall be security for the payment, as they be-
come due, of all just claims for work, skills, tools, machinery, and ma-
terials; and for the performance and completion of the contract in ac-
cordance with its terms; and as security for all costs and charges that
may accrue for the doing of the work specified and compliance with
the laws relating thereto.

Sec. 41. Minnesota Statutes 1974. Section 292.11. is repealed.

Sec. 42. EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections L 2, 4, 5. and 6 are effective
the day following final enactment. Sections 39 and 40 are effective Au-
gust 1. 1975. AU gther sections are effective for taxes becoming due af-
ter July 1, 1975. Section 14 shall also be effective for monthly deposits
required in the months of May or June. 1975, but which remain unpaid
on July 1. 1975.

Approved June 4, 1975.

CHAPTER 378—H.F.No.679

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to crimes; regulating the possession and carrying of pistols;
requiring permits to cany pistols; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes
1974. Section 609.11, Subdivision L

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. [624.711] CRIMES AND CRIMINALS; GUN CON-
TROL; PISTOLS; POSSESSION AND CARRYING; DECLARATION OF
POLICY. It is not the intent of the legislature to regulate shotguns, ri;
fles and other longguns of the type commonly used for hunting and not
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